

(Authorized English Translation)

HARYANA GOVERNMENT
ENVIRONMENT DEPARTMENT

Notification

The 11th March, 1992

No. G. S. R. 15 / C.A. 6 / 74 / S. 64/92 - In exercise of the powers conferred by section 64 of the Water (Prevention and Control of Pollution) Act, 1974 (Parliament Act 6 of 1974), the Governor of Haryana, after consulting Haryana State Pollution Control Board for Prevention and Control of Water Pollution, hereby, makes the following rules further to amend the Haryana (Prevention and Control of Pollution) Rules, 1978 namely :

1. These rules may be called the Haryana (Prevention and Control of Water Pollution) First Amendment Rules, 1992.

2. In the Haryana (Prevention and Control of Water Pollution) Rules, 1978. In rule 22, in sub - rule (1) for items A, B and C and entries there under, the following items and entries there under shall be substituted namely :-

A. Consent fee for industries ---

(i) Consent fee for Ist Year :

- (a) Industries having a capital investment of More than 10 Crores . . Rs. 17,500
- (b) Industries having a capital investment of more than 5 Crores but less than 10 Crores. . Rs. 15,000
- (c) Industries having a capital investment of more than 1 Crores but less than 5 Crores . . Rs. 8,000
- (d) Industries having a capital investment of more than 0.5 Crores but less than 1 Crores. . Rs. 4,000
- (e) Industries having a capital investment of more than 0.25 Crores but less than 0.5 Crores .. Rs. 2,000
- (f) Industries having a capital investment of more than 0.10 Crores but less than 0.25 Crores.. Rs.1, 250
- (g) Industries having a capital investment of more than 0.05 Crores but less than 0.10 Crores..Rs. 750
- (h) Industries having a capital investment of more than 0.02 Crores but less than 0.05 Crores..Rs. 5,00

- (i) Industries having a capital investment less than 0.02 Crores .. Rs. NIL
- (ii) Annual Consent fee for subsequent years:
- (a) Industries having a capital investment of More than 10 Crores .. Rs. 6,500
- (b) Industries having a capital investment of more than 5 Crores but less than 10 Crores ..Rs. 6,000
- (c) Industries having a capital investment of more than 1 Crores but less than 5 Crores ..Rs. 3,000
- (d) Industries having a capital investment of more than 0.5 Crores but less than 1 Crores .. Rs. 1,500
- (e) Industries having a capital investment of more than 0.25 Crores but less than 0.5 Crores ..Rs. 1,000
- (f) Industries having a capital investment of more than 0.10 Crores but less than 0.25 Crores .. Rs. 750
- (g) Industries having a capital investment of more than 0.05 Crores but less than 0.10 Crores .. Rs. 400
- (h) Industries having a capital investment of more than 0.02 Crores but less than 0.05 Crores .. Rs. 3,00
- (i) Industries having a capital investment of less than 0.02 Crores .. Rs. NIL

B. Annual Consent fee for Local Bodies

- (a) Faridabad Complex Administration . . . Rs. 20,000
- (b) Class A Municipalities .. Rs. 5,000
- (c) Class B Municipalities .. Rs. 2,500
- (d) Class C Municipalities .. Rs. 500

C. Annual Consent fee for Institutions, Universities, Industrial Estate, Colonies, etc . . . Rs. 5,000

D. Consent fee for establishment of an industry

- a. Industries having a capital investment of More than 10 Crores .. Rs. 6,500
- (b) Industries having a capital investment of more

than 5 Crores but less than 10 Croers. . Rs. 6,000

310
1992

HARYANA GOVT. GAZ. (EXTRA.) MARCH 11,
(PHGN. 21, 1913 SAKA)

- (c) Industries having a capital investment of more than 1 Crores but less than 5 Crores . . Rs. 3,000
- (d) Industries having a capital investment of more than 0.5 Crores but less than 1 Crores . Rs. 1,500
- (e) Industries having a capital investment of more than 0.25 Crores but less than 0.5 Crores ..Rs. 1,000
- (f) Industries having a capital investment of more than 0.10 Crores but less than 0.25 Crores. . Rs. 750
- (g) Industries having a capital investment of more than 0.05 Crores but less than 0.10 Crores . . Rs. 400
- (h) Industries having a capital investment of more than 0.02 Crores but less than 0.05 Crores . . Rs. 3,00
- (j) Industries having a capital investment of less than 0.02 Croers . . Rs. NIL

Note: -- (i) Where the quantity of effluent at any time increases by more than twenty - five per cent of the effluent over the previous year, the consent fee as applicable for the first year shall be charged.

(ii) The units which apply after 31st May of the year shall pay twenty per cent extra of the new rates of the consent fee".

VEENA EAGLETION

Commissioner and Secretary to
Government, Haryana
Environment Department

True Copy